consumed. The value considers

the total construction value and

the depreciation amount

accounted in the cash flow.

Sub-step 2d: Sensitivity analysis

The sensitivity analysis, as established by the “Guidance on the Assessment of Investment

Analysis”, is to be conducted considering variables that constitute more than 20% of either total project

costs or total project revenues, including initial investment costs. Hence, variations will be done

increasing project’s revenues (sale of electricity and plant load factor), reducing investment expenses,

and reducing operation and maintenance costs.

Also according to the guidance, “variations in the sensitivity analysis should at least cover a range

of +10% and -10%, unless this is not deemed appropriate in the context of the specific project

circumstances”. Therefore, financial analyses were performed altering each of these parameters by 10%,

although such variation is clearly not expected, and assessing what the impact on the project IRR would

be. Results of the sensitivity analysis are shown in the table below.

Table 8 – Results of the sensitivity analysis.

Pezzi SHPP Variation IRR WACC

Original IRR - 6.81

11.45

Tariff increase +10% 7.94

Plant load factor increase, or

increase in the project output
+10% 7.85

O&M Cost reduction -10% 6.91

PROJECT DESIGN DOCUMENT FORM (CDM PDD) - Version 03

CDM – Executive Board

   page 20

Investment reduction -10% 7.83

A typical investor of the sector would not be attracted in investing in the project since the IRR is

lower than the benchmark. That would be the case even when a positive variation of 10% would occur in

energy prices or load factor, or a negative variation of 10% would occur in total costs or in total

investments of the project, as presented in the table above.

SATISFIED/PASS – Proceed to Step 3

Step 3. Barrier analysis

Not applicable.

Step 4. Common practice analysis

According to the methodological tool “Demonstration and assessment of additionality”, “projects